

No.

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ZENAIDO RENTERIA, JR.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Third Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

SUSAN M. LIN  
*Kairys, Rudovsky,  
Messing, Feinberg  
& Lin LLP  
718 Arch Street, Suite 501  
South  
Philadelphia, PA 19106  
(215) 925-4400*

EUGENE R. FIDELL  
*Yale Law School  
Supreme Court Clinic  
127 Wall Street  
New Haven, CT 06511  
(203) 432-4992*

PAUL W. HUGHES  
*Counsel of Record*  
ANDREW J. PINCUS  
CHARLES A. ROTHFELD  
MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY  
*Mayer Brown LLP  
1999 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 263-3000  
phughes@mayerbrown.com*

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Questions Presented .....	i
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Opinions Below.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved ....	1
Statement .....	2
A. Legal background. ....	5
B. Factual background.....	13
C. Proceedings below.....	14
Reasons for Granting the Petition.....	16
A. The circuits are divided.....	17
B. The extent of permissible criminal venue is an important question that warrants resolution. ....	19
C. Criminal venue requires, at minimum, reasonable foreseeability.....	22
1. The Constitution limits criminal venues to those that are reasonably foreseeable. ....	22
2. Section 3237(a) limits venue to those places that are reasonably foreseeable....	28
Conclusion .....	32
Appendix A—Third Circuit opinion.....	1a
Appendix B—District court judgment.....	14a
Appendix C—District court venue order .....	21a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ex parte Bollman</i> , 8 U.S. (4 Cranch) 75 (1807) .....	10, 11, 22, 23
<i>Johnston v. United States</i> , 351 U.S. 215 (1956) .....	27
<i>Ocasio v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1423 (2016) .....	21
<i>Travis v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 631 (1961) .....	27
<i>United States v. Burr</i> , 25 F. Cas. 55 (C.C. Va. 1807) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Cabrales</i> , 524 U.S. 1 (1998) .....	19, 29
<i>United States v. Chappell</i> , 854 F.2d 190 (7th Cir. 1988) .....	27
<i>United States v. Cofield</i> , 11 F.3d 413 (4th Cir. 1993) .....	27
<i>United States v. Cores</i> , 356 U.S. 405 (1958) .....	19
<i>United States v. Goldberg</i> , 830 F.2d 459 (3d Cir. 1987) .....	27
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 683 F.3d 1221 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	17, 18
<i>United States v. Hyde</i> , 225 U.S. 347 (1912) .....	27, 28
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 323 U.S. 273 (1944) .....	19, 26, 30, 31
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 510 F.3d 521 (4th Cir. 2007) .....	18, 19, 20

**Cases—continued**

<i>United States v. Pinkerton</i> , 328 U.S. 640 (1946).....	29
<i>United States v. Reed</i> , 773 F.2d 477 (2d Cir. 1985) .....	19, 27
<i>United States v. Rommy</i> , 506 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	17
<i>United States v. Seko</i> , 2016 WL 1586557 (E.D. Va. 2016) .....	20, 21
<i>United States v. Shusterman</i> , 2014 WL 6835161 (N.D. Md. 2014) .....	17
<i>United States v. Svoboda</i> , 347 F.3d 471 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	17
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 788 F.2d 1213 (6th Cir. 1986).....	27
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015).....	21
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001).....	31

**Statutes and Constitutional Provisions**

15 U.S.C. § 78aa .....	18
18 U.S.C. § 2 .....	14
18 U.S.C. § 3237(a).....	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. § 841(a)(1) .....	14
21 U.S.C. § 846 .....	14
62 Stat. 683 (1948) .....	30
Charter or Fundamental Laws of West New Jersey ch. XXXII (1676) .....	5
Ga. Const. art. XXXIX (1777) .....	7, 25

**Statutes and Constitutional Provisions—  
continued**

Mass. Const. art. XIII (1780) .....	6, 25
Md. Const. art. XVIII (1776).....	7, 25
N.H. Const. art. I, § 17 (1784).....	7, 25
Pa. Const. art. IX, § 9 (1790).....	7, 25
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2, cl. 3.....	<i>passim</i>
Va. Const. § 8 (1776) .....	7, 25

**Other Authorities**

2 Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Prac- tice and Procedure</i> § 307 .....	17
3 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i> .....	5
16 T. C. Hansard, <i>Parliamentary Debates to the Year 1803</i> (1813) .....	6
<i>Documents of American History</i> 83-84 (2d Commager ed. 1940) .....	6
Charles F. Hobson, <i>The Aaron Burr Treason Trial</i> , Fed. Judicial Ctr., 3 (2006), perma.cc/QS6G-9ZBD .....	11, 23, 24
H.R. Rep. No. 31,900 (1946).....	31
H.R. Rep. No. 2200 (1946).....	30, 31
<i>Journals of the House of Burgesses, 1766- 1769</i> (Kennedy ed. 1906) .....	5, 6
<i>The Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitu- tion, as Recommended by the General Convention at Philadelphia in 1787</i> (El- liot ed. 1836).....	<i>passim</i>
